

COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

950 MAIDU AVENUE, NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-8617 (530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 www.mynevadacounty.com

Sean Powers Community Development Agency Director Tricia Tillotson
Director of Public Works

File: 240.1710 004

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: January 24, 2017

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Patrick Perkins, Senior Civil Engineer

SUBJECT: Resolution to Award a Contract for the Retrac Way at Wolf Creek Bridge

Replacement Project – County Contract No. 224018, Federal Aid Project No. BRLO-05917 (069) and Amend the Department of Public Works Fiscal Year

2016/17 Budget – 4/5 Affirmative Vote Required – District II

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Resolution to award the contract to Bridgeway Civil Constructors.

<u>FUNDING</u>: Project was included in the Fiscal Year 2016/17 Capital Improvement Project (CIP) Budget and funded with Federal Highway Bridge Program (HBP) and State Exchange funds. A budget amendment has been prepared for consideration to increase the Fiscal Year 2016/17 budget to cover the entire contract amount. There is no impact on the General Fund.

BACKGROUND: On November 15, 2016 the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 16-547 approving the plans, specifications and estimate for the Retrac Way at Wolf Creek Bridge Replacement Project, and instructed the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to advertise for bids.

On December 20, 2016 bids were opened and six (6) contractors submitted bids. Below is a summary of those bids.

Bid Number	Contractor	Bid Price
1	Bridgeway Civil Constructors	\$1,531,348.84
2	Viking Construction	\$1,623,710
3	R.A. Nemetz Construction	\$1,686,055
4	Timberworks	\$1,776,411.50
5	McGuire & Hester	\$1,870,690
6	Steelhead Inc.	\$2,110,608

There was one minor bid irregularity in the low bid from Bridgeway Civil Constructors. Bid item 21 contained a math error raising the overall cost from the proposed \$1,526,808.84 to \$1,531,348.84. This irregularity does not affect the outcome of the bid. Staff recommends awarding to the low bidder Bridgeway Civil Constructors in the amount of \$1,531,348.84. The total amount to be encumbered is \$1,684,483.72 which includes a 10% contingency.

Construction is scheduled to begin in April 2017, and will be completed within 185 working days as allowed for in the contact.

Item Initiated by: Patrick Perkins, Senior Civil Engineer

Approved by: Trisha Tillotson, Director of Public Works

TT:PP:cn

Submittal Date: January 9, 2017